1CK

OXFORDSHIRE
) COUNTY COUNCIL

Public Document P

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for
Environment (including Transport)

Thursday, 21 May 2015 at 10.30 am (or on the rising of the
Transport Advisory Panel, whichever is later)
County Hall, New Road, Oxford

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on Monday 1 June 2015 unless
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

Qf@-r s _ \«T\Q 5

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor May 2015
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington

Tel: (01865) 8156321; E-Mail:
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 18 June 2015

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




4.

Page 2

Items for Decision
Declarations of Interest

Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the
end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is
available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Proposed Parking Restrictions - Various Laybys on A40 (Pages 1 -
4)
Forward Plan Ref: 2014/086

Contact: Owen Jenkins, Highways, Transport & Waste Service Manager Tel:
(01865) 323304

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy — Commercial & Delivery
(CMDES4).

The report considers objections and comments received following formal
consultation on proposals to introduce new parking restrictions in two laybys on A40
between Oxford and M40 which involve the introduction of a 30 minute limit on the
length of stay that vehicles can be parked in the two laybys on A40 east of Oxford.

The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the
proposed parking restrictions as described in this report.



5.

Page 3

Proposed 20mph Speed Limit - Shiplake (Pages 5 - 26)

Forward Plan Ref: 2015/033
Contact: Owen Jenkins, Service Manager — Highways, Transport & Waste Tel:
(01865) 323304

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy — Commercial & Delivery
(CMDES).

The report presents the objections received during the consultation on the proposal
to introduce a 20mph speed limit on various roads Shiplake and Lower Shiplake.

The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the
proposal as advertised.

Proposed Pedestrian Crossing, A4260 Oxford Road/Broad Gap,
Bodicote (Pages 27 - 34)
Forward Plan Ref: 2015/034

Contact: Owen Jenkins, Service Manager — Highways, Transport & Waste Tel:
(01865) 323304

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy — Commercial & Delivery
(CMDES6).

The report considers objections and comments received during the formal
consultation on proposals to introduce a new pedestrian crossing on the A4260
Oxford Road at Broad Gap in Bodicote.

The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the
proposal described in this report as advertised.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

CMDE4

Division: Wheatley

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT- 21 MAY 2015

PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - LAYBYS ON A40

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial)

Introduction

1. This report considers objections and comments received following formal
consultation on proposals to introduce new parking restrictions in two
laybys on A40 between Oxford and M40.

Background

2. The proposals in this report involve the introduction of a 30 minute limit on
the length of stay that vehicles can be parked in the two laybys on A40
east of Oxford. The location of the laybys is shown in the plan at Annex 1.

3. These proposals have been developed to ensure that there is space
available for drivers who wish to stop for a short period, perhaps to use
the facilities or to take a short break in their journey. At the same time, it is
hoped that this restriction will assist the Police in dealing with the anti-
social activities that have been reported as occurring in the laybys, partly
as a result of drivers parking for long periods

Consultation

4, In April 2015 formal consultation took place on the proposals, with copies
of the draft Traffic Regulation Order, statement of reasons, and a copy of
the public notice deposited for public inspection at County Hall and
Wheatley Library. At the same time, the Council wrote to Forest Hill with
Shotover Parish Council, local residents and organisations representing
the road haulage industry. In addition public notices were displayed at
each site and in the Oxford Times.

5. An objection to the proposals has been received from Forest Hill with
Shotover Parish Council. The Parish Council are concerned that the 30
minute limit is too short for lorry drivers to have their required 45 minute
rest stop and ask that the time limit is altered accordingly. They question
whether the restrictions will be enforced, as without enforcement the
proposal will be useless. Finally they are concerned as to where the
lorries which currently use the laybys for overnight stops will move to.

0. In response to these points, HGV drivers needing to take a rest break or
park overnight can use other facilities (including the Oxford Services at
M40 J8A); further, whilst the regulations covering drivers hours do require

Page 1



CMDE4

a break of 45 minutes to be taken this does not have to be in a single
block and so the 30 minutes allowed in these laybys could still form part
of the rest period. On the matter of enforcement, the proposals have been
developed in close liaison with Thames Valley Police who have
undertaken to provide enforcement alongside actions to deter anti-social
behaviour.

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue)

7. The cost of the proposed work described in this report will be met from
the highways revenue budget.

RECOMMENDATION

8. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve
the proposed parking restrictions as described in this report.

MARK KEMP

Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial)
Background papers: Consultation documentation
Contact Officers: Owen Jenkins 01865 323304
May 2015

Page 2



1

(&)

ANNEX 1

[Drawing No. ‘ Revision 1

Shepherd’s \(, <,
? Pit o\f/
4 V

— A
) o |:| Layby location
|:| Park & Ride Location

T Sw—1 / Breach |

Farm miny P
‘ — o y
} [ A~ -
or A%
PN LS
Minchin
_.Court
Farm
N X7
NN, 3

N Z
HEADINGTON-" {Z
* ROUNDABOUT:
Ll

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of
Her tationery Offi Copyright L i ion infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Oxfordshire County
Council. @ Crown Copyright and database rights 2015. 100023343

THORNHILLSwilly

...... ’ < / N/ }
\ ) WESTBOUND LAYBY v
\ FOREST HILL WS 77 N -
RISINGHURST SHOT@\/ER CP N 4 . %. \ OXFORDSHIRE G Cony o
e . : 4 Y N, A Wrg, COUNTY COUNCIL  Shsiv ree
AND-SANDHILLS-CP{ g P\, i Stotoser bouse
2 R Thorphit Pointed 2 2R Ve - o (O persrr
. g Clump [ edd = X o
= Covert ‘ (2
Thorn Hill - CABINET MEMBER
o= FOR ENVIRONMENT
‘ 21 MAY 2015
H
PROPOSED PARKING
RESTRICTIONS
_ A40 LAYBYS
Drawing Status
Drawn by: |Checked by: ‘Approved by:
¥ cM
\ / Date drawn: Date checked: Date approved:
U Y = 12/05/2015
N Sh\otover
7S : ~Country Park p _
*Magdalen\ N NV ©raving No. Revision




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 5

CMDES

Divisions: Sonning Common

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - 21 MAY 2015

PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT,
SHIPLAKE & LOWER SHIPLAKE

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial)

Introduction

-_—

. This report presents the objections received during the consultation on the
proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit on various roads Shiplake and
Lower Shiplake.

Background

2. The proposal shown at Annex 1 arises from a request from the Parish Council
to fund the proposed scheme in response to local concerns over speeding
traffic and road safety.

3. The accident record for the most recent 5-years (January 2010 to March
2015), although not unduly high in relation to the local traffic flows, includes 2
slight injury accidents which had excess speed as a potential contributing
factor.

4. Speed surveys were undertaken in 6 different locations in September 2014 on
the main roads featured in the proposed scheme to assess the compliance of
the proposals with the Department for Transport (DfT) advice on 20mph limits
that existing average speeds should be below 25mph where no traffic calming
measures are being proposed. A summary of the main results can be found at
Annex 4, while more detailed data can be viewed in the Members’ Resource
Centre.

Consultation

5. Formal consultation on the proposals was carried out between 6 February
2015 and 6 March 2015. A public notice was advertised in the Henley
Standard on 6 February, along with documents being deposited in Oxford at
County Hall and at Henley Town Council for public viewing. An email was also
sent to statutory consultees (including Thames Valley Police, and the Fire &
Rescue and Ambulance services) and local County Councillors. Details of the
formal consultation were also added to the local parish website.

6. A total of 48 responses were received including 38 objections, 6 responses
expressing support, and 4 that neither specifically objected nor supported the
proposals but had concerns or comments. The majority of responses came
from local residents.

Page 5



CMDES

7. A summary of the responses received is attached at Annex 2, while copies of
the full responses are available for inspection in the Members’ Resource
Centre.

8. Thames Valley Police raised no outright objection but had a number of
concerns, including: speed limits should only be lowered if they are appropriate
to the road environment and reduce casualties; that 20mph speed limits should
be self-enforcing and not rely on Police presence to ensure compliance;
signed only 20mph speed limits lead to only a small decrease in overall
speeds; DfT advice on 20mph speed limits has been ignored, and finally all
roads would need to be appropriately signed (including all private roads).

9. In summary, TVP would rather see a more targeted approach on specific
roads, which would also include supporting traffic calming measures to ensure
compliance that would not be reliant on police presence for enforcement.

10.The Parish Council response - shown at Annex 3 - supports the proposal,
although the motion was only passed with the support of the Chairman's
casting vote at the meeting on 9 March 2015.

11.However. the Parish Council stated that they would remain guided by the
expertise of OCC Officers in Highway matters and that they would fully support
any decision made by OCC following the outcome of t
[...]
ch had excess speed as a
probable causation factor.

19.The speed surveys show that at most of the surveyed locations average

speeds at or below 25mph, other than the surveyed site on Memorial Avenue.
While on the one hand this indicates that existing speeds are not unduly high,
monitoring of 20mph limits in other areas where ‘before’ speeds are at around
this level nevertheless have seen lower speeds following implementation, and
also have seen a reduction in the number of injury accidents.

Possible high degree of non-compliance

20.1t is accepted that the police would not be able to guarantee a certain level of

21

enforcement. However, as referred to above, experience of other 20mph limits
with little or no enforcement does show that traffic speeds do fall (albeit
typically by only 1 or 2 mph), and as it is likely that the majority of traffic
originates from local residents and their visitors, it would therefore be hoped
that this would help ensure a higher degree of self-compliance by local
motorists, which could then also positively impact on non-local drivers using
these roads.

.A number of respondents suggested that traffic calming should be considered

as part of the proposal to help ensure compliance. Although not considered as
part of the initial proposal put forward by the parish council, this could be
considered — subject to local funding and consultation — should this be
considered beneficial.

Lack of public consultation

22.The proposal was initiated by Shiplake Parish Council following consultation in

the context of developing the Shiplake village plan; however, there appears to
be a belief by a number of residents that the results of a prior survey carried
out by the parish council were misinterpreted by the latter, and that the
majority of local residents were not in favour of a village wide scheme, but
would rather have seen a more targeted approach on specific roads.

Page 7



CMDES

23.In promoting the draft proposals at the request of the
[...]
enda ltem 6

CMDEG6

Division: Deddington

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT- 21 MAY 2015

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CROSSING,
A4260 OXFORD ROAD/BROAD GAP, BODICOTE

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial)

Introduction

1. This report considers objections and comments received during the formal
consultation on proposals to introduce a new pedestrian crossing on the
A4260 Oxford Road at Broad Gap in Bodicote.

Background

2. The proposal in this report was developed during the planning of the
Bankside/Longford Park residential development. Officers considered that a
puffin crossing would be useful in providing a safe crossing facility for
pedestrians travelling between the development and village amenities, and
also the bus stops on Oxford Road.

3. The proposal, which was included as conditions in the Planning Consent for
the development, is shown in a schematic plan at Annex 1, with a more
detailed plan from the developer found at Annex 2.

Consultation

4. Formal consultation on the proposals was carried out between 12" March
2015 and 10" April 2015. A public notice was advertised in the Banbury
Guardian on 12th March and displayed on site. An email was also sent to
statutory consultees (including Thames Valley Police, and the Fire & Rescue
and Ambulance services), the Parish Council and local County Councillors.

5.A total of 3 responses were received including objections from the Parish
Council and a local resident, and comments from Thames Valley Police. A
summary of the responses received is attached at Annex 3, while copies of
the full responses are available for inspection in the Members’ Resource
Centre.

Objections
6. Both the Parish and the member of the public were concerned at the

distance between the proposed location of the crossing and the junction at
Broad Gap, believing it was too close and thus a safety concern. It was also

Page 27



10.

11.

12.

13.

CMDEG6

stated that the junction is already busy at peak times, and that by adding a
crossing at the proposed location delays currently experienced by traffic
wishing to turn right from Broad Gap onto the A4260 would increase.

. Finally, there was a concern that the crossing would go across the layby/slip

road and bus stop, which would cause delay for traffic moving north on the
A4260 as buses would cause a blockage and also that vehicles would no
longer have access to the slip road to exit left into Broad Gap.

Response to objections and concerns

Significant pedestrian movements are expected on the footpath access in
the north-west corner of the new development to gain access to the Oxford
Road either to use the bus services into Banbury or to access local facilities
such as the District Council Offices, the school, playing fields, the pub, and
the village hall. Given the width of Oxford Road and the speed of traffic such
crossings would be difficult without the proposals that have been developed.

The removal of the “false” slip lane/layby, the narrowing of the carriageway
and the crossing will have the effect of reducing speeds on the Oxford Road,
therefore making it easier for vehicles to exit Broad Gap. The crossing
signals will be clearly visible from the Broad Gap junction.

The Parish Council have suggested that the crossing be installed to the
north of Broad Gap in the vicinity of the current informal crossing point.
However this location would be away from the pedestrian desire line, and
would create other safety issues with some people not using the facility.
There would also be the safety issue of reduced visibility for vehicles turning
left out of Broad Gap, potentially into a red light, and the requirement for
additional footway construction north of Canal Lane would make this
alternative no less expensive than the existing proposal.

The need to relocate the northbound bus stop is accepted and if this is
moved to the north of the junction it will mean that buses will be stopped in
the carriageway for short periods, as is 
[...]
ve a considerable amount of money and disruption,
= The left turn lane allows traffic to flow freely to Banbury,
1 Parish Council = |If the bus lane is removed, buses will hold up traffic when stopping,
(Bodicote) = This puffin crossing was agreed 10 years ago, we do not believe we have had the correct
consultation, and the traffic situation is very different now from 10 years ago.
In summary we feel a proper review of the traffic situation should be undertaken and that this
proposal from 10 years ago should not simply be given the go-ahead. Whilst it may conform to
certain guidance from a traffic engineering point of view, we believe it does not chime with the
actual situation on the ground.
No objection — but has the following comments:
2 Tham_es Vglley Police = Distance to the junction at Broad Gap may offer some hazard potential for those on the
(Traffic Officer) . , . L
crossing and traffic emerging from Broad Gap turning right.
= Site lines are good with no obvious infrastructure that could compromise safety.
3 Member of public Objects - due to the following reasons:

(via email)




CMDEG6

cg abed

The junction is very busy and is more and more used as a cut through, It can take 5mins to
turn right out of Broad Gap to travel south on Oxford Road,

The crossing is too close to the junction and will be a distraction when trying to exit safely,
There is already a non-control crossing just to the North of the Broad Gap/Oxford Road
junction, as this would allow cars turning right out of Broad Gap to do so safely,

The crossing will go across a layby/commonly used slip Road and the bus stop.

In summary | still object to the proposals on the grounds of safety and being unsafe to pull out the
current junction.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



	Agenda
	4 Proposed Parking Restrictions - Various Laybys on A40
	5 Proposed 20mph Speed Limit - Shiplake
	6 Proposed Pedestrian Crossing, A4260 Oxford Road/Broad Gap, Bodicote



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 May 2015 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 11.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Anne Purse (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor David Bartholomew (for Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Arash Fatemian (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); O. Jenkins, D. Tole 
& A. Kirkwood (Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

  
  
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the 
reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and schedule, 
copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

16/15 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor Nick Hards 
 
“Please can the Cabinet Member for Environment and Economy explain why there 
seems to have been no progress with the construction of the build out on Oxford 
Crescent which he authorised on 4th September 2014, although the 20 mph speed 
limit is now in place? Minute 49/14 refers. Mr Perry, whose son was killed on this 
road in 2013, has been asking when the work will be completed.” 
 
Response by the Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
“Following various meetings in early 2014 between Mark Kemp, Councillor Hards and 
Mr & Mrs Perry I agreed in May 2014 that Oxfordshire County Council would carry 
out a consultation with regard to the installation of a 20 miles per hour speed 
restriction and a build out with a raised table adjacent to it. It was also agreed that 
Oxfordshire County Council could provide  £6000 of funding towards the project in 



3 

the financial year 2014/15 and that this would fund the installation of the lower speed 
limit but external funding would be required to implement the whole scheme. 
 
The scheme was subsequently approved by me in September 2014 and the 20 miles 
per hour speed restriction implemented as agreed. Unfortunately external funding for 
the build out/raised table has not yet to come to fruition so I regret that currently 
Oxfordshire County Council are unable to finish the scheme.” 
 
Supplementary by Councillor Hards 
 
“I made some of my Big Society money available to pay for this project, and had 
understood that the amount was sufficient to cover the cost of the build out. Since 
that is apparently not the case, Mr & Mrs Perry would I believe wish to meet the cost 
of the build out using some of the money which they have raised in Freddie‟s memory 
to pay for road safety measures. Please can the necessary paperwork be prepared to 
enable this to happen without any further delay.” 
 
Response by the Cabinet Member for Environment  
 
“I would like to thank Mr & Mrs Perry for their generous offer to cover the cost of the 
build out and assure them that on that basis I will ask officers to ensure that a way is 
found to deliver this scheme as soon as possible” 
 
 

17/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 
 

 
Councillor Anne Purse (Wheatley) 
 

 
4. Proposed Parking Restrictions – 
Various Laybys on A40 
 

 
Robert Pehrson (residents objecting) 
Tudor Taylor (Shiplake Parish 
Council) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
(Sonning Common) 
 

 
)  
) 5. Proposed 20 mph Speed Limit –  
) Shiplake 
) 
) 

 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
(Deddington) 
 

 
6. Proposed Pedestrian Crossing, 
A4260 Oxford Road/Broad Gap, 
Bodicote 

 
 
 



3 

18/15 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - VARIOUS LAYBYS ON A40  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) objections and 
comments received in respect of a consultation on proposals to introduce new 
parking restrictions in two laybys on the A40 between Oxford and M40 which involved 
the introduction of a 30 minute limit on the length of stay that vehicles could be 
parked in either layby. 
 
Councillor Purse had particular concerns regarding the eastbound layby. That had a 
cycle track next to it between the toilets and hedge and it was inconceivable that that 
could be perceived as a safe route between Oxford and Wheatley. It was clearly 
nothing of the sort and it was imperative that every step should be taken to prevent 
any such classification.  The real issue here centred on anti-social behaviour as much 
as anything and the only way to solve this problem would be to close the laybys as 
had been proposed in the past.  
 
Mr Tole confirmed that the County Council had been approached by the police and 
residents of Shotover to introduce further controls at both laybys but particularly the 
westbound one.  Both laybys figured highly on the police radar with regard to criminal 
activity and by using legislation principally designed to manage highway use to 
manage non-highway issues that would  give the police further opportunities to visit. 
Closing the laybys had been considered but that could not be achieved as closure 
could only be undertaken on the premis that they were no longer required and that 
was clearly not the case here. There was also the consideration that the problem 
could move elsewhere.  The original proposal had been to limit waiting for one hour 
but as that had been changed to 30 minutes at the request of the police to 
presumably facilitate more regular visits it seemed reasonable therefore to expect a 
high degree of vigilance in enforcement.  He appreciated that whilst this was not a 
total solution he felt it should help the situation and it had to be remembered that the 
majority of use at these sites was legitimate. He confirmed that there were no plans 
to achieve safe route status but there were plans to clear vegetation on the 
westbound layby although that was not so easy to achieve on the eastbound one. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment accepted that this was a mechanism to enable 
police to more regularly visit the site but that it was unlikely to be the end of the story.  
The situation would be monitored and reviewed but in the meantime and having 
regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, the 
representations made to him and the further considerations set out above he 
confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
To approve the proposed parking restrictions as described in the report CMDE4. 
 
 
 
Signed……………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated…………………………………….. 
 



3 

 

19/15 PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT - SHIPLAKE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) representations received 
in response to a proposal to introduce a 20 mph speed limit on various roads in 
Shiplake and Lower Shiplake. 
 
Robert Pehrson spoke on behalf of the 40 objectors against the proposals.  He was 
not aware, apart from some marginal support for the proposals in Station Road, of 
any evidence of strong support for the remaining elements of the scheme. That lack 
of support seemed contrary to the village plan and brought into question the 
justification for spending £5,000 of public money in the current financial climate.  With 
regard to Station Road there was a long history of speed control issues but speed 
limits alone would not be effective and he called for restoration of speed cushions. 
With regard to Memorial Avenue he understood that without additional traffic calming 
measures the proposals would not meet department for transport standards and 
indeed could compromise safety. He felt that the scheme had been well intentioned 
but had lost its way and he urged that the scheme in its current form be rejected to 
enable the parish council to reconsider the proposals in order to gain more support 
and achieve safer roads. 
 
Tudor Taylor spoke on behalf of the Shiplake Village Plan Steering Group and parish 
council.  Surveys undertaken in the village had identified speeding traffic as a major 
concern but little support for the use of rumble strips or road narrowing, which were 
seen by some residents as increased „urbanization‟ of Shiplake.  Surveys had 
indicated support for the use of traffic calming in Station Road with 58% of 
respondents from Lower Shiplake and 74% of those living on Station Road and the 
roads immediately joining it in favour. However, following further investigations it 
became clear that introduction of a 20mph limit in Station Road would necessitate the 
erection of a large number of new speed signs at both ends of the road and probably 
on 6 adjoining roads resulting in increased „urbanization‟ of the area and considerable 
cost. Therefore the alternative of introducing a limit for all of Lower Shiplake had been 
investigated. That necessitated the addition of signs at three places only and removal 
of all existing de-restricted signs at the ends of private roads resulting in a substantial 
reduction in signage and costs. The zone proposal would ensure a uniform speed 
limit throughout Lower Shiplake including all private and public roads offering greater 
conformity and improved safety for the Lower Shiplake which is what the parish 
council were seeking to achieve.  There were long standing issues with speeding 
traffic in the area and with the introduction of a zonal limit a high degree of self-
compliance could be expected.  The costs of introducing the scheme were low as 
were any increases in anticipated journey times.  The scheme met LTP objectives 
and the parish council had the necessary resources and protocols to implement it 
successfully. 
 
Councillor David Bartholomew confirmed that this had been very much a community 
matter. Promoted originally through a village plan it had been supported by the parish 
council who had asked him to facilitate in the process and he thanked Mr Kirkwood 
from Environment & Economy for his assistance with that. The plan itself had been 
put together by well-intentioned people and although not experts in survey work the 



3 

parish council had supported the recommendation. There had been a well organised 
campaign against the proposals and although support had not been so forthcoming 
he understood that to be normal in these cases. However, it was important that when 
the parish council voted on whether to fund the scheme or not that meeting needed to 
be publicised as widely as possible in order to give all concerned a full opportunity to 
make their views known and he asked the Cabinet Member to approve the 
recommendation with that in mind.  The scheme would be funded by the parish 
council with no financial implications for the County Council and although there was 
some uncertainty at all levels it was a matter which would ultimately be decided 
locally.  
 
Mr Tole corrected figures in paragraph 6 of the report to read as follows: “A total of 48 
responses were received including 39 objections, 6 responses expressing support, 
and 3 that neither specifically objected nor supported the proposals but had concerns 
or comments”.  Responding to a query regarding a lack of response from Thames 
Valley police he confirmed that responses were normally received from them only 
when they specifically objected to a proposal. Also officers had been aware that 
Lower and Upper Shiplake were separate communities but both had been included at 
the request of the parish council.  Although this was very much a parish led proposal, 
which would not proceed without their funding, procedurally it was important to get 
Cabinet Member approval first and he confirmed a January 2017 deadline for 
implementation of the scheme. He felt the parish council had got the balance right 
with regard to visual impact and whilst there was a primary issue in Memorial 
Avenue, which would need further measures as speeds were well above what the 
DfT would want for a sign controlled road, he confirmed that the timed sign could be 
retained. 
 
The Cabinet Member recognised that although this scheme would ultimately be 
funded by the parish council it was very much in keeping with the introduction of 20 
mph zones county-wide and a decision now would enable the village and parish 
council to make a full and final decision as to whether it went ahead or not. Therefore, 
having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above he 
confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
To approve the proposal to introduce a 20 mph speed limit in Shiplake as advertised. 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated …………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

20/15 PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CROSSING, A4260 OXFORD ROAD/BROAD 
GAP, BODICOTE  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE6) objections and 
comments received to a formal consultation on proposals to install a new pedestrian 
crossing on the A4260 Oxford Road at Broad Gap in Bodicote. 
 
Councillor Arash Fatemian supported provision of a crossing but further to the north, 
which was where residents currently crossed.  It was important to consider broader 
developments and increased traffic flows and as there were currently delays at Broad 
Gap he was concerned that removing the slip road and moving the bus stop, as 
currently proposed, would exacerbate that problem.  He had issues with the line 
taken by officers in paragraph 10 of the report insofar as there was a natural exit at 
the north western corner of the new development on Canal Lane which supported the 
view of the parish council regarding installation of a crossing to the north of Broad 
Gap in the vicinity of the current informal crossing. He also questioned the concerns 
expressed regarding visibility issues coming out of Broad Gap. There was indeed a 
compelling case for a crossing but not at its current siting and he was convinced that 
the needs of people would be better served if it was sited further north at the existing 
informal crossing and that a case should be worked up for that to be considered. 
 
Mr Tole agreed that it seemed to make sense to use funding to improve the current 
line but that was not part of the agreed. There was clearly a demand to exit in the 
north-west corner and then down Broad Gap, which provided the shortest distance 
from the new development.  Consultation could be undertaken on the option north of 
Broad Gap but there could lead to some objections due to the fact that that siting 
would involve more frontages plus potentially additional problems arising from the 
loss of grass verge and footway. Costs would be irrelevant as those would be borne 
by the developer. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment appreciated the benefits of the shorter line but 
there was also some reluctance on his part to go against the views of the parish 
council.  Therefore having regard to the arguments and options set out in the 
documentation before him, the representations made to him and the further 
considerations set out above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
To defer consideration of the proposal to provide a crossing on the A4260 Oxford 
Road at Broad Gap in Bodicote to enable further consultation to be undertaken on 
provision of a crossing on an alternative site north of Broad Gap in the vicinity of the 
current informal crossing point 
 
 
Signed………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated……………………………….. 
 
 
 



3 

 in the Chair 

  
   


